
ISA National Swimming Finals | 3 December 2022 | @ISAsportUK #ISAswimming2022

National 
Swimming Finals

Friday 28 November 2025

London Aquatics Centre
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Winner of the ISA Sports Cover Design Competition – Simran from St Catherine’s School, Twickenham
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Welcome from ISA 
Welcome to the 2025 ISA National Swimming Finals, held for the 
eleventh year at The London Aquatics Centre, Queen Elizabeth 
Olympic Park!

We are delighted to welcome you to this exciting venue, where the 
best young swimmers from ISA Members’ schools will come together 
to compete for the title in their respective races. The ISA National 
Swimming Finals are the culmination of months of hard work and 
dedication from swimmers all over the country. Today, we celebrate 
their achievements and their love for the sport of swimming.

ISA would like to thank the volunteer Area Sports Coordinators and 
Team Managers. Their hard work and dedication to enabling the 
qualifying rounds to happen has made it possible for these talented 
young swimmers to compete at national level. Thank you for your 
ongoing commitment to ISA and providing opportunities for young 
athletes to excel.

Since ISA has held its finals at The London Aquatics Centre, 131 records 
have been broken. This is no doubt due to the high quality teaching 
and dedication that young people receive in ISA Members’ schools. For 
the seventh time, there will be para-swimming events running in the 
second session of the schedule and we are delighted that ISA is able 
offer this important opportunity for students.
	

Finally, a big thank you to the team of swimming officials 
we have here today…

Many thanks to Richard Whitehead for leading the team today. Officials 
play a vital role in ensuring that swimming competitions are run 
smoothly and fairly and they have given up their valuable time to be 
here today. Without swimming officials our competitions would not be 
possible and we are very grateful for their dedication and hard work 
for ISA. We would also like to thank our announcer Keith Stevens, 
who you’ll hear on the microphone throughout the day. Keith will be 
ensuring the event runs with great passion and excitement for our 
spectators today.

We encourage you to cheer on all of the swimmers and to show your 
support throughout the day. We hope that you have a wonderful time at 
the ISA National Swimming Finals!

Event Details

Organisers:
Emily Ward 	 ISA National Sports Manager
Neave Wilson 	 ISA National Sports Coordinator

Areas and hat colours:

East Anglia		  Midlands
London North		  North
London South		  South West
London West

Officials:

Announcer:
Keith Stevens

Results
Squad in Touch

VIP Guests:
David Hill 		  GB Swimmer
Rudi Eliott Lockhart 	 ISA CEO
Jonathan Hetherington  	 ISA Chair
Amanda Campbell	 Avon House School
Natasha Dangerfield	 Westonbirt School
Dominic Price		  Merton Court Prep
Kevin Samson		  Buckswood School
Francesca Ellsmoor	 Auckland College
James Wilding		  Claires Court School
Sue Knox		  Duke of Kent School
Graham	  Spawforth	 Ditcham Park School

Volunteers:
Manola Restivo and St John’s Senior School students

ISA Event Staff:
Alex Glendinning, Philip Reynolds, Joe Tomkins

Neil Amos
Kath Cleary
Anne Cork
Jeanette  Edmiston

Laura Green
Paul  Gullett
Brian Kapp
Angela Nhaji

Paul  Reader
Sowjanya Surapaneni
Armando Tellez-Velasco
Jelena  Vukas

Susan Whitehead
Nick Williams
Phil Winder
Sandra Wrenn

Richard Whitehead (Lead Official)   
Nick Hallam (Technical Official)
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Event Details
This event is not a licensed meet.

Spectators
Spectator seating is on the opposite side of the concourse to the registration desks. STRICTLY 
NO SPECTATORS (including parents) will be allowed to sit with the Area teams in the competitor 
seating area. 

Changing Facilities
STRICTLY NO SPECTATORS (including parents) will be allowed in the changing facilities at any 
time. Changing area access is restricted to staff members wearing a lanyard. Changing facilities 
and lockers are available. Phones are strictly prohibited in the changing rooms. Competitors 
must NOT take any belongings onto poolside, except for a towel, footwear and t-shirt for 
presentations. Kit bags should be kept in lockers. 

Food and Drink
Only competitors are allowed food and drink in the venue. Spectators can buy food from the 
concession trolleys or at the cafe. 

Lanes
Each year group has a lane for their warm-up session. 
Lane 1	 Year 4 +para 	 Lane 2		  Year 5	 Lane 3 	 Year 6
Lane 4	 Year 7	 Lane 5		  Year 8	 Lane 6 	 Year 9
Lane 7 	 Year 10	 Lane 8/9/10 	 Year 11+

Each area has a lane in which to compete:
Lane 2 	 South West   	 Lane 3 	 Midlands   	 Lane 4 	 North 
Lane 5  	 London West  	 Lane 6 	 East Anglia   	 Lane 7  	 London South
Lane 8  	 London North

Awards
Points will be awarded for each race as follows:
1st	 7 points	 2nd	 6 points		  3rd	 5 points
4th	 4 points	 5th	 3 points		  6th	 2 points
7th	 1 point

Rules
	 •	 Swim England rules apply to this event.
	 •	 All competitors must qualify via their Area to compete at the National Finals.
	 •	 Competitors may enter a maximum of 2 individual races and 2 relays.
	 •	 ‘Over the top’ starts will operate at the discretion of the referee.
	 •	 Competitors who do not wish to dive into the pool to start their race may start in the water.
	 •	 All year 4,5,6,7,8 and butterfly races are 50m (1 length)
	 •	 All year 9/10 and 11+ races are 100m (2 lengths)
	 •	 All relay races and Individual Medley’s are 200m (4 lengths)

Disputes on the day
	 •	 The referee’s decision is final.
	 •	 If you wish to protest about a decision made on the day, you must protest within half 
		  an hour of the decision being made, in writing to the referee.

A warm welcome to GB Guest Athlete, David Hill…

David was a Paralympic swimmer, 

international medallist, and elite Para 

Triathlete for over 15 years. He competed 

in the Athens 2004 Paralympics as the 

Youngest British Athlete, became British 

Champion in 2014  and was a Top 10 

finisher in the Rio de Janeiro 2016 

Paralympic Games.

Be sure to spot David around the podium area!
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Schedule of events: 
First Session 
11.45-12.00: Warm up (girls)
12.00-12.15: Warm up (boys)
12.30: First session starts
15.00: First session ends
15.00-15.30: Officials break

Schedule of events:
Second Session 
15.00-15.10: Warm up (girls)
15.10-15.20: Warm up (boys)
15.30: Second session starts
17.30-18.00: Second session ends

	                  Event ID                             Record   	       Name                Area      Year	
	     

Live Results Platform – Squad in Touch
Click on the QR code to view live results 
throughout the day.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Year 9/10 Girls 200m IM
Year 9/10 Boys 200m IM
Year 11/13 Girls 200m IM
Year 11/13 Boys 200m IM
Year 4 Girls 50m Breaststroke
Year 4 Boys 50m Breaststroke
Year 5 Girls 50m Breaststroke
Year 5 Boys 50m Breaststroke
Year 6 Girls 50m Breaststroke
Year 6 Boys 50m Breaststroke
Year 7 Girls 50m Breaststroke
Year 7 Boys 50m Breaststroke
Year 8 Girls 50m Breaststroke
Year 8 Boys 50m Breaststroke
Year 9/10 Girls 100m Breaststroke
Year 9/10 Boys 100m Breaststroke
Year 11/13 Girls 100m Breaststroke
Year 11/13 Boys 100m Breaststroke
Year 4 Girls 50m Backstroke
Year 4 Boys 50m Backstroke
Year 5 Girls 50m Backstroke
Year 5 Boys 50m Backstroke
Year 6 Girls 50m Backstroke
Year 6 Boys 50m Backstroke
Year 7 Girls 50m Backstroke
Year 7 Boys 50m Backstroke
Year 8 Girls 50m Backstroke
Year 8 Boys 50m Backstroke
Year 9/10 Girls 100m Backstroke
Year 9/10 Boys 100m Backstroke
Year 11/13 Girls 100m Backstroke
Years 11/13 Boys 100m Backstroke
Year 6 Girls 200m Medley Team
Year 6 Boys 200m Medley Team
Year 7 Girls 200m Medley Team
Year 7 Boys 200m Medley Team
Year 8 Girls 200m Medley Team
Year 8 Boys 200m Medley Team
Year 9/10 Girls 200m Medley Team
Year 9/10 Boys 200m Medley Team
Year 11/13 Girls 200m Medley Team
Year 11/13 Boys 200m Medley Team

2:23.35
2:14.68
2:25.66
2.07.78
46.74
44.81
42.61
42.50
38.45
41.05
36.45
39.36
34.88
33.89
1:13.75
1:13.17
1:14.13
1:06.71
41.10
38.71
38.19
38.25
35.03
34.73
32.94
30.93
33.03
29.31
1:06.65
1:02.75
1:07.06
0:59.65
2:33.10
2:28.62
2:20.00
2:26.09
2:15.48
2:09.84
2:07.88
1:57.96
2:07.03
1:52.52

R.Morris
D. Kennedy
O. Herron
V. Gavrysh
C. Breen
N. Elly
O.Herron
M.Cannon
O.Herron
H. El-Taha
O.Herron
S.Dempsey
O.Herron
M. Vermaat
K. Lawson
A. Castranovo
K.Matts
S. Southon
M.Sims
A. Tebbutt
S. Green
J.Cushen
E. Palfree
A.Tebbutt
I. Davies
A.Tebbutt
L. Steel
A. Tebbutt
C. Gower
A. Tebbutt
I. Ince
J. Franse

(N)
(M)
(LN)
(SW)
(NW)
(NW)
(N)
(LS)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(EA)
(N)
(LN)
(LW)
(LN)
(N)
(SW)
(LS)
(EA)
(EA)
(N)
(E)
(EA)
(SW)
(EA)
(EA)
(EA)
(M)
(EA)
(LW)
(M)
(M)
(LS)
(SW)
(N)
(M)
(EA)
(M)
(SW)
(M)
(N)

2013
2019
2019
2023
1998
1998
2014
2013
2015
2023
2016
2018
2017
2022
1985
2018
2014
2018
2014
2019
2019
2013
2024
2021
2024
2022
2023
2023
2024
2024
2024
2024
2014
2018
2024
2018
2018
2023
2024
2024
2024
2016
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44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Year Open Girls Para-50m Freestyle
Year Open JNR Boys Para-50m Freestyle
Year Open SNR Boys Para-50m Freestyle
Year 4 Girls 50m Freestyle
Year 4 Boys 50m Freestyle
Year 5 Girls 50m Freestyle
Year 5 Boys 50m Freestyle
Year 6 Girls 50m Freestyle
Year 6 Boys 50m Freestyle
Year 7 Girls 50m Freestyle
Year 7 Boys 50m Freestyle
Year 8 Girls 50m Freestyle
Year 8 Boys 50m Freestyle
Year 9/10 Girls 100m Freestyle
Year 9/10 Boys 100m Freestyle
Year 11/13 Girls 100m Freestyle
Year 11/13 Boys 100m Freestyle
Year 6 Girls 50m Butterfly
Year 6 Boys 50m Butterfly
Year 7 Girls 50m Butterfly
Year 7 Boys 50m Butterfly
Year 8 Girls 50m Butterfly
Year 8 Boys 50m Butterfly
Year 9/10 Girls 50m Butterfly
Year 9/10 Boys 50m Butterfly
Year 11/13 Girls 50m Butterfly
Year 11/13 Boys 50m Butterfly
Year 4 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 4 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 5 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 5 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 6 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 6 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 7 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 7 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 8 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 8 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 9/10 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 9/10 Boys 200m Freestyle Team
Year 11/13 Girls 200m Freestyle Team
Year 11/13 Boys 200m Freestyle Team

34.16
39.34
30.21
34.23
34.63
32.03
32.45
30.81
29.56
29.14
27.29
28.74
27.06
59.97
55.10
58.76
51.23
32.50
32.12
32.48
30.74
30.17
28.24
29.00
27.07
29.07
25.59
2:35.87
2:35.43
2:21.09
2:25.42
2:14.88
2:11.71
2:04.95
2:07.31
2:01.50
1:55.41
1:56.34
1:45.88
1:57.32
1:44.06

J. Berry
H. Floyd
M. Davies
B. Williams
A.Rosser Barnett
B. Williams
H.Mason-Williams
C. Dickinson
F.Sissons Roffey
C.Dickenson
A. Tebbutt
J. Mackenzie
R. Dalby-Rose

A. Tebbutt
A.Grant
V. Gavrysh
L.Cordle
H. Mason-Williams
A.Jackson
R.Fente-Damers
O.Herron
Archie T
A.Jackson
S. Silverstone
A. Jackson
V. Gavrysh

(N)
(M)
(M)
(LW)
(M)
(LW)
(N)
(N)
(M)
(N)
(EA)
(M)
(M)

(E)
(M)
(SW)
(M)
(M)
(LS)
(LW)
(N)
(EA)
(LS)
(SW)
(LS)
(SW)
(N)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(M)
(SW)
(LW)
(M)
(EA)
(M)
(SW)
(N)
(LW)

2022
2019
2023
2022
2013
2023
2018
2005
2016

2022
2018
2017

2024
2016
2023
2021
2019
2014
2018
2017
2023
2017
2024
2018
2022
2014
2013
2013
2014
2014
2016
2024
2017
2023
2023
2024
2024
2014
2023



INCLUSIVE FESTIVAL OF SPORT
(SEND)
22-23 June 2026
University of Nottingham
isasport@isaschools.org.uk | www.isaschools.org.uk 

Try new sports  | Meet a GB athlete

 Experience student life | Tour the University 



Level Up Your Child's
Education with Esports!

Problem-Solving

Teamwork

Resilience

Creativity

Empowering students to develop AI-proof skills
through play

Safe & Structured Gaming: Designed for  schools.

Pathways to Success: From school to scholarships
and careers in the $365B gaming industry.

Bring esports to your school today!

Website: www.daigonesports.com
Email: info@daigonesports.com




